&‘ ]I E]F PO Box 1749
Halifax, Nova Scotia
P —P———
REGIONAL MUNICIPALITY B3J3AS  Canada

Item No. 10.1.3

Halifax Regional Council
April 22, 2008

TO: Mayor Kelly and Members of Halifax Regional Council

@Zf’}//’ e

Dan English, Chief Administrative Officer

A A s ch;

Wayne Anstey, Deputy Chief Administrative Officer - Operations

SUBMITTED BY:

DATE: April 7, 2008
SUBJECT: Wright Avenue/Highway 118 Interchange - Budget Increase
ORIGIN

The Approved 2006/07 Capital Budget.

RECOMMENDATION

It is recommended that Regional Council increase capital account CTUO00705 Wright
Avenue/Highway 118 in the amount of $725,255 with funding as per the Budget Implications
section of this report.

C:\Documents and Settings\user\Local Settings\Temp\080422 4_LIVELINK96_ ighway 118 Budget Increase.wpd




Wright Ave/Highway 118 Interchange -
Budget Increase -2- April 22, 2008
Council Report

BACKGROUND

On November 16, 2004, Council approved in principle HRM’s proportionate cost-sharing
arrangement relative to the construction costs of the proposed Wright Avenue/Highway 118
Interchange that provided access to the former Countryview Lands (Dartmouth Crossing Ltd) and
the Burnside Business Park Lands. This was a three-way cost sharing arrangement between the
former Nova Scotia Department of Transportation (now Transportation and Infrastructure Renewal),
Dartmouth Crossing Ltd. (DCL) and Halifax Regional Municipality. Transportation and
Infrastructure Renewal (TIR) and DCL committed to funding 74% of the cost of the interchange.
HRM is responsible for the remaining 26% of the cost of the interchange.

After extensive consultation with the community and Shubie Park stakeholders regarding the
interchange design and highway impacts on the park, Council approved the preferred concept on
January 18, 2005. The cost of the interchange was estimated as $12,600,000. Under the cost sharing
arrangement HRM is responsible for $3,276,000 (not including HST). On May 24, 2005, Council
authorized the signing of the construction agreement for the construction of the proposed Highway
118 interchange. A copy of the construction agreement of the Highway 118/Wright Avenue
Interchange project is attached. (Attachment A). Funds for HRM's share were allocated in the
2006/07 Capital Plan based on the preliminary design in the amount of $3,388,335 (including HST).
A copy of the construction agreement of the Highway 118/Wright Avenue Interchange project is
attached. (Attachment A).

DISCUSSION

The final cost of HRM’s portion of the interchange is $4,065,817.16 (not including net HST).The
agreement between HRM and TIR calls for cost sharing of any increase in budget due to scope
changes or cost over-runs. The final cost has increased by approximately 24% for primarily two
reasons. The tender prices received were significantly higher than the estimated costs Secondly,
during the fall of 2005, Nova Scotia and the Halifax area in particular, experienced two 100-year
storms which produced volumes of rain in excess of what would reasonably have been expected.
These storms resulted in extra environmental measures and associated costs. HRM's additional share
of the cost of the completed interchange is $725,255 including net HST. A full summary of the
Highway 118/Wright Avenue Interchange project and the final cost is attached. (Attachment B).

Although a final bill was received in April 2007, it took until late June to verify the details of the
billing and the additional costs. Once the details of the billing and the additional costs were verified,
HRM staff undertook an intensive review of the 2007/08 Regional Strategic Transportation budget
to determine if priorities could be re-aligned to create the capacity to fund the required increase.
Unfortunately, this realignment was not feasible. 1AM staff, in conjunction with Finance undertook
a detailed review of all existing capital accounts to determine if remaining balances could be closed;
allowing the funds to be reallocated to this, and other projects in the Proposed 2008/09 Capital
Budget. Due to the detailed nature of this review, it took several months to accumulate a sufficient
amount of funding that will comply with legislative requirements for projects of this nature.

C:\Documents and Settings\user\Local Settings\Temp\080422 4_LIVELINK96_ ighway 118 Budget Increase.wpd




Wright Ave/Highway 118 Interchange -
Budget Increase -3- April 22, 2008
Council Report

BUDGET IMPLICATIONS

Funding is available in CAPPOOL and has been confirmed by Financial Services.

Budget Summary: Capital Account No. CTU00708, Wright Ave/Hwy 118
Cumulative Unspent Budget $ 3,480,000
Funding: CAPPOOL $ 725,255
Project cost, net HST $.(4,205,255)
Balance $ 0

FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT POLICIES / BUSINESS PLAN

This report complies with the Municipality’s Multi-Year Financial Strategy, the approved Operating
and Reserve budgets, policies and procedures regarding withdrawals from the utilization of Capital
and Operating reserves, as well as any relevant legislation. If approved, the Gross Capital budget
for this account will be increased.

Construction on this project was completed prior to the end of the 2006/07 fiscal year and the full
cost of $4.2 million should have been recorded in the capital fund in that fiscal year. Although
significant, this unintentional error is not considered to be of a magnitude that would impair the fair
presentation of the prior year’s consolidated financial statements. This been discussed with HRM’s
external auditors and the invoice will be processed and the costs recorded in the 2007/08 fiscal year
end.

ALTERNATIVES

There are no recommended alternatives. The contractual agreement with the Province regarding cost
sharing of the Wright Avenue/Highway 118 Interchange sets the cost sharing portion for HRM.

C:\Documents and Settings\user\Local Settings\Temp\080422 4_LIVELINK96_ ighway 118 Budget Increase.wpd




Wright Ave/Highway 118 Interchange -
Budget Increase -4 - April 22, 2008
Council Report

ATTACHMENTS

Attachment A - Wright Avenue/Highway 118 Interchange Construction Agreement

Attachment B - Summary of Wright Avenue/Highway 118 Interchange Final Cost (Budgeted versus
Actual)

A copy of this report can be obtained online at http://www.halifax.ca/council/agendasc/cagenda.html then
choose the appropriate meeting date, or by contacting the Office of the Municipal Clerk at 490-4210, or Fax
490-4208.

Report Prepared by: Ken Reashor, P.Eng., Manager, Traffic & Right of Way, 490-6637

D Ca
Financial Approval by: C“O\/\%I

Debbi McCaig, CMA, Man(elger, Accounting Operations 490-7222

(Original Signed)
Report Approved by:

Dale MacLennan, CA, Director, Finance 490-6308

S

Report Approved by: Mike Labrecque, P.Eng., Director, Transportation & Public Works, 490-4855

C:\Documents and Settings\user\Local Settings\Temp\080422 4_LIVELINK96_ ighway 118 Budget Increase.wpd




S

NOVA SCOTIA

Transportation and
Public Works

THIS AGREEMENT made this 26th day of April, A.D., 2005.

BETWEEN: HER MAJESTY THE QUEEN in Right of the Province of Nova Scotia, represented
in this behalf by the Minister of Transportation and Public Works for the Province
of Nova Scotia, hereinafter called the “Minister”,

OF THE ONE PART

-and-

HALIFAX REGIONAL MUNICIPALITY, hereinafter called the "Municipality”.
OF THE OTHER PART

WHEREAS the parties have agreed that there is a need for a safe and efficient
interchange connection between Highway 118 and an extension of Wright Avenue (the
“Interchange”) to service currently developed and potentially developable lands to the west of
Highway 118, and that the Minister will carry out construction of the Interchange upon the terms

and specifications hereinafter set forth.

AND WHEREAS the Minister has also agreed to construct, at the expense of Dartmouth
Crossing Limited (the “Company”), a “collector-distributor system” along with a “slip-on/slip-off”
access to an extension of Commodore Drive (together, the "Collector-Distributor and Access
System"), as approximately shown on Figure 1 "Highway 118/Wright Avenue Interchange”,

attached as Schedule "A".

AND WHEREAS the Nova Scotia Department of Transportation of Public Works ("TPW")
and the Municipality, along with the Company, previously entered into a Memorandum of
Understanding (the "MoU"), attached as Schedule "B", regarding their basic agreement in

respect of the Interchange and the Collector-Distributor and Access System.



AND WHEREAS the Minister has estimated the cost of the Interchange to be
approximately $12,600,000.

NOW THIS AGREEMENT WITNESSETH that for and in consideration of the sum of Two
Dollars ($2.00) paid by each of the parties hereto to the other, the receipt and sufficiency of
which are hereby acknowledged by the parties, and of the covenants, promises and agreements

hereinafter contained, the parties agree as follows:

1. Any capitalized words or phrases used in this Agreement that are not defined in

this Agreement will be deemed to have the meanings attributed to them in the MoU.

2. The Minister undertakes to design and construct the Interchange, in
accordance with the principles set out in the MoU, at the approximate location shown on the
plan "Highway 118/Wright Avenue Interchange”, attached as Schedule “A”. The Interchange
will be a blind diamond connecting to an extension of Wright Avenue and include provision
for four lanes of traffic on the Interchange structure and two lanes of traffic on the northbound
ramps. Pedestrian and bicyclist accommodations will include a pedestrian/bicycle bridge over
the southbound on-ramp and a shared trail across the Interchange structure and down the
eastern embankment of the Interchange. The construction of the Interchange includes the
extension of the northbound ramp from the Highway 111 interchange to the new Highway
118 - Wright Avenue interchange northbound off-ramp. In the context of this agreement the
southern limit of the Interchange is bounded by the Highway 111 centreline. The eastern
Interchange boundary is the existing eastern boundary of the Highway 118 right-of-way
except where it may be required to be widened to accommodate the northbound ramps and
fill and cut slopes. The northern project boundary is the point at which the new ramps and
lane tapers end. The western boundary of the Interchange is defined by the existing western
boundary of the Highway 118 right-of-way except where it extends to an offset of the existing
Highway 118 centreline 220 metres westerly to include connections to Wright Avenue

extension.

3. The parties undertake to make reasonable efforts to complete the Interchange
before October 1, 2006.



4. The Municipality agrees to pay 26% of the actual cost of the Interchange (the
“Municipality’s Payment Obligation”), estimated at $3,276,000. If the cost of the Interchange
increases, the Municipality agrees to share the additional cost at this same rate provided,
however, that any cost increase resulting from a request by a party to amend the scope of
work will be the sole responsibility of the party requesting the amendment (unless the parties
otherwise agree). The parties confirm that all costs attributable to the Collector-Distributor

and Access System are to be the responsibility of the Company.

5. The Minister will assume ownership and maintenance of the Interchange on
completion of construction and prior to operation. The Minister will not assume maintenance
of the pedestrian/bicycle bridge, shared use trail across the Interchange structure or
pathways for pedestrian and bicycle traffic related to the access to Shubie Park. The
Municipality agrees that it will be responsible for maintenance of the pedestrian/bicycle
bridge, shared use trail across the Interchange structure and pathways for pedestrian and

bicycle traffic related to the access to Shubie Park.

6. The Municipality will convey to the Minister any land required for the
Interchange. The Municipality agrees to effect any such required conveyance in a timely

manner in accordance with its usual policies and procedures for such conveyances.

7. The Minister and the Municipality agree that only two access points on the
extension of Wright Avenue within the boundary of the Company’s property will be permitted.
The first access point is approximately 440 metres west of the existing Highway 118
centreline as measured along the centreline of Wright Avenue extension and has a grade
separated left turn configuration. The second access point is an at-grade intersection located
approximately 730 metres west of the existing centreline of Highway 118 as measured along
Wright Avenue extension. The identified access points may be redesigned and reconstructed
to enable future access to the land north of Wright Avenue. The redesign or reconstruction of
the access is subject to the Minister's approval and will only be permitted if it is
demonstrated, to the Minister’'s satisfaction, that it does not negatively affect the operation of

the Interchange and the Collector-Distributor and Access System.



The Municipality acknowledges that the Minister controls access 60 metres

beyond the limit of the Collector-Distributor and Access System.

8. The Minister will obtain, prior to the commencement of construction, the
approval of the Municipality of the design of the Interchange. The Municipality will not

unreasonably withhold its approval of the proposed design of the Interchange.

9. The Municipality acknowledges and agrees that the Minister will be responsible
for tendering the Interchange and the Collector-Distributor and Access System. The
Interchange and the Collector-Distributor and Access System may, in the discretion of the
Minister, be tendered together or individually. The Municipality and the Consultant will be
included in the tendering process for the Interchange, including in respect of review and

recommendation on award.

10.  The parties acknowledge and agree that all tenders for the Project will state
that the latest versions of TPW's Standard Specification Book and Traffic Control Manual

must be followed.

11.  The Municipality agrees that the awarding of any contract in relation to the
Interchange will, subject to paragraph 9, be in the sole discretion of TPW. The Municipality
also acknowledges that the management of the Interchange construction will be the sole

responsibility of TPW.

12.  The Municipality will pay to TPW, promptly following request by TPW, all
amounts related to the Municipality's Payment Obligation. TPW will provide to the
Municipality, with each request for payment, reasonable supporting information and
documentation. Within 90 days following completion of the Interchange, TPW will deliver to
the Municipality a final statement of reconciliation (the “Reconciliation”) detailing the actual
design and construction costs and the entirety of the Municipality's Payment Obligation and
the amount, if any, owing by the Municipality. Any such amount owing will be paid by the
Municipality to TPW within 30 days following receipt by it of the Reconciliation. Should the

Reconciliation show an overpayment by the Municipality, such overpaid amount will be paid



by TPW to the Municipality within 30 days following delivery of the Reconciliation to the
Municipality.

13. This Agreement enures to the benefit of and is binding upon the parties hereto

and their respective successors and assigns.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF this Agreement has been executed by the Minister and the

Municipality as of the year and day first above written.

SIGNED, SEALED AND DELIVERED

in the sence of

Witnesw Sl elapus Minister of Transportation & Public Works
i Province of Nova Scotia

M (— Peter J. Kelly
\ ')’ I X ( ()

Witness/ ]~
N
( D
(R 7L s »
i",’<\\} AR \QQ/V\@_JKJ w%b\“
Witness Municipal Clerk



SCHEDULE “A”



V794
%
%
z

SCALE 1:7500

SCALE
METRES
500

400 300 200 100 0

SHUBIE PARK

AREA 1 (FILL) SHUBIE CANAL LAND AREA2 (CUT) e

HIGHWAY 111

COUNTRY, VIEW LANDS
(NORTH PARCEL)

WRIGHT AVENUE EXTENSION

DCL { FORMER COUNTRY VIEW ) LANDS

vi7

FIGURE 1
HIGHWAY 118/WRIGHT AVENUE INTERCHANGE

LEGEND:

EXISTING NORTHBOUND LANES

e EXISTING SOUTHBOUND LANES

e PROPOSED COLLECTOR DISTRIBUTOR AND ACCESS SYSTEM
e PROPOSED LANE RAMP

emmmmsmenes: . PROPOSED WRIGHT AVENUE EXTENSION

y PROPOSED HIGHWAY 118 GRADE SEPARATION
ENCROACHMENT ON SHUBIE PARK /

/] -AREA1(FILL AREA)

- AREA 2 (CUT AREA)

PROPOSED PEDESTRIAN/ BICYCLE BRIDGE

~ w w w = = PROPOSED PEDESTRIAN WALKWAY

‘ | = = = — WESTERNPROJECT LIMITS
) VERSION 1.0




SCHEDULE “B”



January 18, 2005
MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING

regarding
THE FUTURE HIGHWAY 118 - WRIGHT AVENUE INTERCHANGE
among
Nova Scotia Department of Transportation and Public Works (TPW)
and
Halifax Regional Municipality (HRM)
and

Dartmouth Crossing Limited (DCL)

Project Description

The project comprises the design and construction of an interchange on Highway 118
at the approximate location of the existing Whebby at-grade quarry entrance. The
interchange will be a blind diamond connecting to an extension of Wright Avenue and
include provision for four lanes of traffic on the structure and two lanes of traffic on the
northbound ramps. The project includes collector distributor lane(s) southbound to
Highway 111. The construction of the interchange includes the extension of the
northbound ramp from the Highway 111 interchange to the new Highway 118 - Wright
Avenue interchange northbound off-ramp all as set out in the functional design and
updated traffic study (the “Consultant Design”) dated October 25, 2004 prepared by BA
Group and Neill & Gunter Ltd. (the “Consultant”).

The final layout of the interchange is not defined but is understood to be a configuration
constructed within the existing right-of-way through construction of retaining walls to
accommodate the northbound ramps (referred to as Option A) or a wider traditional
diamond with fill slopes encroaching onto existing HRM property to the east of the
existing Highway 118 right-of-way (referred to as Option B) or a variation of either
option. Option A includes a retaining wall, does not accommodate pedestrian access
and does not intrude into HRM lands. Option B includes a vegetated embankment that
mitigates against real and perceived visual and acoustic intrusion into the park and
provides for pedestrian access but requires encroachment into the HRM Shubie Park
lands. Pedestrian access for Option B includes a trail to the structure from the parking
area, with an underpass of the Wright Avenue exit ramp, a sidewalk on the structure
and a trail down the eastern embankment.



-

In the context of this agreement the southern limit of the project is bounded by the
Highway 111 centreline. The eastern project boundary is the existing eastern boundary
of the Highway 118 right-of-way except where it may be required to be widened to
accommodate the northbound ramps and fill slopes. If additional right-of-way is required
for the ramps, the eastern limit of the project will be 5.0 metres beyond the toe of the
embankment. The northern project boundary is the point at which the new ramps and
lane tapers end. The western boundary of the project is defined by the existing western
boundary of the Highway 118 right-of-way except where it extends to an offset of the
existing Highway 118 centreline 220 metres westerly to include connections to Wright
Avenue and Commodore Drive extensions. The western project boundary also widens
to include the southbound collector distributor system and the reconstructed ramp from
Highway 118 southerly to Highway 111 westerly.

The improvements needed to the eastbound Highway 111 off-ramp to Highway 118 as
a result of this development are not included in this agreement and will be the subject of
a separate agreement between TPW and DCL.

Background

The project is required to: (i) enable development of the former Country View property
(the “DCL Lands”); (i) provide access to HRM’s holding lands adjacent to the DCL
Lands; (iii) provide an additional access to the Burnside Industrial Park; and (iv) fulfill a
commitment made by TPW in 1975 to provide adequate access {0 what are now the
DCL Lands.

The construction of Highway 118 in the 1970's divided the Country View property into
western and eastern parcels. As part of the settlement for the lands required for
construction of Highway 118, TPW agreed to provide adequate access to the property
at the time the owner wished to develop. This commitment is outlined in a letter dated
December 1, 1975 from A. William Cox, Q.C. to Harold F. Jackson , Q.C. The provision
of adequate access to a 100 series highway is by means of a grade separated
interchange. Subsequent to the commitment to provide access and with full knowledge
of the commitment, including approximate interchange location, the former City of
Dartmouth expropriated the eastern parcel for inclusion with Shubie Park. The
municipal designation of the eastern parcel is “Holding” at the interchange location.

In 2001 a Burnside Industrial Park Major Routes Traffic Access Study was conducted to
address concerns regarding access to Burnside Industrial Park. One result of the study
was confirmation of a future need for direct connection from Highway 118 into the east
side of the park. It was envisioned that this would best be achieved as an extension of
Wright Avenue to Highway 118. Letters dated August 21, 2003 from HRM to TPW and
dated September 5, 2003 from TPW to HRM outline the agreement in principle to cost
share in the construction of the interchange where TPW would fund an amount equal to
the interchange to be provided to the DCL Lands with HRM providing the incremental
cost required to increase its capacity to service Burnside Industrial Park. In 2003, HRM



3.

hired CBCL Limited to determine the functional design of an extension of Wright
Avenue and the interchange with Highway 118. This study was used as the basis for
determining the cost sharing of the interchange between TPW and HRM. TPW, HRM
and DCL have since collaborated on the Consultant Design.

The Country View lands were recently purchased by DCL which has come forward with
development plans and the request that an access be in place and open by the fall of
2006. In addition to an interchange, the Consultant Design includes additional access
into the site via a right infout off Highway 118 southbound collector distributor lane(s).

The proposed interchange will have dual lane northbound ramps, a four lane structure
and a collector distributor system. The collector distributor system and other project
costs attributable to the collector distributor system will be paid for by DCL. The
remaining costs are to be shared between TPW and HRM on the basis of the 2003
CBCL study which apportioned 74% of the costs for the interchange to TPW and the
remaining 26% of the costs to HRM. The total amount of the costs attributable to the
collector distributor system will be further considered by all parties and finalized on the
basis of actual construction costs.

Two interchange layout options are under consideration. One option includes retaining
walls, does not accommodate pedestrian access and does not intrude into HRM lands.
The other option includes a vegetated embankment that mitigates against real and
perceived visual and acoustic intrusion into the park and provides for pedestrian access
but requires encroachment into the HRM lands. The parties will also consider a
modification of either of the two options.

Basic Agreement
The parties agree in principle that:

1. There is a need for a safe and efficient interchange connection between
Highway 118 and an extension of Wright Avenue to service currently developed
and potentially developable lands to the west of Highway 118.

2. They will work collaboratively to design and construct an interchange along the
existing Highway 118 alignment at the approximate location of the existing
entrance to the Whebby quarry. The interchange is to be a blind diamond with
dual northbound ramps, a four lane structure and a southbound collector
distributor system as set out in the Consultant Design.

3. Shubie Park is an important regional resource and the public has been consulted
to assist in determining the guiding principles to be used in selecting the
interchange layout. Efforts will be made to protect the park and the historic canal.



10.

A-

The continuity of the existing trail network will be maintained. The relocation and
reconstruction of trails to achieve this goal are included in the Project. Where
limited right of way exists, trails may be reconstructed along the base of the
slope embankment on TPW property.

TPW will assume ownership and maintenance of all roads and structures
described within the project limits on completion of construction and prior to
operation.

TPW will acquire or obtain any land currently owned by HRM or DCL required to
construct the roads and associated structures within the project limits,
substantially as set out in the Consultant Design. Any lands to be provided by
DCL will be conveyed to TPW at no cost. HRM agrees to convey any lands
required for the completion of the interchange in a timely manner in accordance
with its usual policies and procedures for such conveyances.

Only those access points on the extension of Wright Avenue within the boundary
of DCL's property as defined in the Consultant Design will be permitted. The
identified access points may be redesigned and reconstructed to enable future
access to the land north of Wright Avenue. The redesign or reconstruction of the
access is subject to TPW approval and will only be permitted if it is
demonstrated, to TPW's satisfaction, that it does not negatively affect the
operation of the interchange and collector distributor lane(s).

No access points other than a right-in right-out will be considered or permitted on
the Commodore Drive Extension within 100 metres of the separation of the
Commodore Extension and the on and off ramps from the collector distributor
lanes. The design and construction of a right-in right-out access is subject to
TPW approval and will only be permitted if it is demonstrated, to TPW’s
satisfaction, that it does not negatively affect the operation of the collector
distributor lane(s).

The construction and the opening of the interchange for traffic shall fulfill all
obligations of TPW to provide adequate access to the former Country View
property.

The parties will share in the design and the actual construction costs of the
project. TPW and HRM will share the costs of the project as if designed and
constructed without the collector distributor system. Without the collector
distributor system, the project comprises a diamond interchange with a four lane
structure, dual lane northbound ramps, single lane southbound ramps and
connection of the northbound ramp from the Highway 111 interchange to the
new interchange. It may include pedestrian/trail accommodation depending on
the interchange configuration selected. TPW will contribute 74% of the actual
construction costs and HRM will contribute 26% of the actual construction costs



11.

12.

13.

14.

-5-

based on the project scope described herein and regardless which of the options
described herein is chosen. DCL will be responsible for the remaining total
construction project cost which will be those costs arising from the inclusion of
the collector distributor system in the project scope. While the general areas of
responsibility are well defined, the specific extents and items will be apportioned
and agreed upon prior to tendering the construction.

The project construction cost (without design and project management and
exclusive of the collector distributor system) is expected to be approximately
$8,000,000 to $13,000,000. While the actual cost may be greater or less than
this estimate, any changes to the design or the scope of work that may result in a
project cost increase will require the agreement of all three parties. If any of the
parties make an addition to the scope of work, payment of all associated costs
are the responsibility of the parties involved unless otherwise agreed to.

Design and construction of the project will be to TPW standards and
requirements. The design will require the approval of TPW and HRM prior to
construction (such approval not to be unreasonably withheld). The parties have
selected the Consultant to provide the detailed design work for the project.

Construction tendering, award and project management will be the responsibility
of TPW. HRM and the Consultant will be included in the tendering process
including review and recommendation on award. TPW will confer with DCL
regarding the tendering of the project including the insertion of appropriate
contractual clauses regarding protection and compensation to promote timely
completion. Clauses used in this regard will be consistent with TPW practices
and published procurement guidelines. TPW will obtain DCL's recommendation
on the award of that component of the contract for which DCL has payment
responsibility (that is, the collector distributor system).

Acknowledging the desire of DCL to have the project completed by October 1,
2006, the parties agree to make reasonable efforts to meet this timeline.

DCL acknowledges that final budget approval, matters not reasonably within the
ability of TPW to control and events not possible to foresee with precision may
impact the project's timing. DCL recognizes that issues associated with highway
construction planning and implementation including, without limitation, public
consultation requirements, could affect the targeted completion date.

TPW and DCL confirm that nothing in this paragraph is intended to diminish or
increase the commitment made by the Department of Highways (predecessor of
TPW) in 1975 to provide adequate access to the former Country View Limited

property.



-6-

15.  If the project is to be officially opened, the ceremony will be attended by TPW,

HRM and DCL.
@ % /QIAA_ / X / oS ‘
Department of Transportation and Public Works Date ¢
Al MacRae xi,jiti/V/Diretw& ublic Works
e i (F 0t T
Halifax Regional Municipality ate
Dan Englishi, Peput ief Administrative Officer

Dartmouth Crossing Limitedl/ Date
Glenn Munro, Managing Partner Eastern Canada

A /%. /8 o5



Resolution Of Council

I certify that the following Resolution was passed at a meeting of the
Regional Municipality on the 24™ day of May, 2005.

Moved by Councillor Smith, seconded by Councillor McInroy, that His
Worship the Mayor and the Municipal Clerk be authorized, by resolution of
Regional Council, to sign on behalf of Halifax Regional Municipality, the
Construction Agreement for the construction of the proposed Highway 118
interchange to access the former Countryview lands.

MOTION PUT AND PASSED

\J.Qav%)m

Municipal Clerk



N A ’s'?‘chIA. Date: March 31,2007
Transportation and
Public Works
I N V O I C E Invoice Number: 2005-067-1
Invoice to :
Name Halifax Reglonal Municiapality
Address PO Box 1749 Vendor # 10004019
Halifax NS
B3J 3AS
Attention: Anne Reid Document #
Phone: 1-902-400-6249
Fax: 1-802-490-4044 -
Particulars of Goods Supplied or Services Rendered.
Description Items " Previous Invoiced Amount

2005-087 Highway 118

Section #1 Highway 118/Wright Ave Interchange

3,244,271.00 3,244,271.00
Highway 118 Northweod and Scuthbound Lane
Section #2 Highway 118/ Wright Ave Interchange 719,131.48 719,131.48
Overpass Siructure
Section #3 Highway 118 /Wright Ave Interchange 102,434.68 102,434.68

Pedestrian Structure (HFX 434)

Sub Total 4,065,837.16
'HST| 569,217.20
| ! Total 4,635,054.36
REMIT TO: Internal use only
Department of Transportation & Public Works G/L ACCOUNT CC/ORDER # AMOUNT
PO BOX 186 HALIFAX NS B3J 2N2
272154 118000040 3,244,271.00
KINDLY QUOTE INVOICE NUMBER WITH PAYMENT 272154 126000000 719,131.48
272,154.00 126000001 102,434.68
Make Chacks Payable to: Minister of Finance 213101 569,217.20
HST# R125 030 429 Total of GL Accounts 4,635,054.36

Approved:Pat Sheppard 424-2943

Division # Transportation and Public Works

Original - Financial Services, Specialized Support

Copy - Retain for File




— ©4/85/2007 14:35 . 9024247116 . NSTPW 20 MANN ST BED ' POGE  82/09

e :

' Bus: (202) 424,644
NOVAS CONSTRUCTIDN FIELD ;‘;afmmd"_ Swroet, ot 39u3; 4240084 .
Transportation and o BAATWS 22 A
gﬁ%‘l’k Works. Central District B4A2WS '

Gur File Num &er:_

LETTER OF RECOVERABLES

TO; David C, Kelly, Cnnstruclion Manager - Central
DATE: - Mar, 30, 2007 v
SUBJECT: RECOVERABLES
Tender No, 0126519
Project No.  2005-067
Description  Three Sectlons in Hallfax Coundy
: Sect. 1 Highway 111 from dpprox. 3.0 km Norih oszghway 111 Sowherly
to Highway 111 Northbound Lanes On-Ram,p (2.0m)
Subgrade Const, / Gravelling / dsphait Conc. Paving (EPS) .
Secr. 2 Highway 118 / Wright Avenue [nterdmnge (HFX431) Overpass
Structure
Sect. 3 Highway 118 / Wrigm Avenue Interdmnge (HFX434) Pedmﬁan
Strutture
Yotal Approx. 2.9 k.
Contractor  Dexter Construction Co. Ltd.

D T e et A . A
To the best of my knowledge, the only known recoverable on the above noted oontract are as follows:

.Ref.cmmble asper Sien Reconazhation heels

$ 677.00
Rﬂmvgrﬂb!ﬂ Mpa' Mﬂdﬂenfﬂl Feﬁf ----- AT ITT $ 31,5&0-00
necﬂverabkﬁam DCL (Asper md'ed S'kﬂef&')...u nnnnnnnn wukyiyvaareradbidiiesy 33’363’351?12
Recoverable from HRM (4s per attached sheelsuun $4,065,837.14
DETAILS: (Al Sections) '
Se¢ attached sheet Jfor Recoverable by Section
_ Total Costs DCL Share HRM Share (26%) . | TRW Share (74%)
Tendes $17,758,141.92 £3,120,686.57 $3,805,738.39 $10,831,716.96
Materials $94,649.90 $12,298.97 $21,411.24 $60,939.69
Engineering $1,168,274,69 $230,314.78 $243,360.58 $694,090,33
Contingencles $1,62015 ~ .| $51.20 40793 $1,161.02
Sub Total $19,022,686.66 | $3,363,351.52 $4,071,427.14 $11,587,908.00 .
Less Siga Recoverables | (8677.00) 000 | s000° | s677.00)
Less Roed Kental Fess  { (521,500.00) 50.00 ($5,590.,00) ($15,910.00)
TOTALS ' $19,000,509.66 | 93,963,351.52 | $4,065,837.14 $11,571,321.00
Prad Mackanis, P.EAg.,
Project Engincer, Central
424-5591
B1/E@ Iovd SANIM Sy DI7ENd ML ' LZ6T~964-206  ZS!PT LDBZ/CA/bO



N

. 1 _B4/PB/2007 14:35 9024247115

£
¢

!

S . NSTPW 20 MANN ST BED

|esoin Yotal Goats poL_ . [HRm (20 TPW (74%) HRMITPW 100%
" |render $14300580.48|  $2780.11044]  saorveness|  sessmrosds) 1460847004
atsrials $04,645.50 $12.258 47| $21.411.24 $60,949.59 $82,950.93
/ Enginegr §1,010,338.21 $201,069.74 $210,557.28 §598,709.1¢ $808,088.47
Canting 1,620.46 $51.20 $407.931 $1,181.02 §1,568.88
Sub Total 15,492.005.74!  82.063,53036]  93249.851.00|  55.249.804.30]  £12.490.485.30
Lgon Sisin Reupvarab) 877,00 g0l $000 -4677.00 $677.00)
Lyss Road Rental Fen _B%1,80.00) $0.08 ~$5,590,00 -$18,010.00 «524,800.00
Totals ' m.d'rum $2,993.130,35 $3.244,271.00 53.230,01%.50 §12,977,266 59
Saatlon 2 Total Cnats _|peL, HRY (26%) TPW (74%) HRMWTPW 100%
Tandur $2,949,485.20 $340.876.13] . $6BATI66R] $1,060.193.46 $2,8648,910.07
Matgriale . 50.00 _$0.00 __sooo| $0.00 _$0.00
|Enginser . §148.226 70 $26,245.04 $30.414.84 $86,565.32 $116.960,16
Conting $0.00 $0.00 §o.oi) $0.00 $0.00
. |SubTatu 53,135,711 ,40 $380,821.17 $719.131.46|  $2,048788.7) | §2.78580038
Leyy Sian Recoverabls . _S000{ $0.00 $0.00 0,00 8000
Lers Rogd Rental Fep $0,00 _$0.00] 8000 £0.09 50.00
Totats _s3135.711.40] _ $3c082947 $T10131.48)  saodsyenyy| _52.765880.2)
| 9gction 3 Total Costs DL HIRM (265" TRW (74%) HRMTPW 100%
Tander $262.066.24 £0.00] . %93.357.97) 202729.02) $382085.24
Maserials 30.00 £0.00 $0.99) $0.00 __$0.00]
Enginesr $11,91328 $0,09 §3,097.a8 $0,815.83 31191328
| Conting $0.00 $6.00 80,00 80.00{ £0.00
[ Sub Total §283,879.¢ $0.001. ~  $10243484, $201,644.841 §383979.80)
. |Leas Sign Recoverabs $0.00 0,00 $0.00 $0.00 500D
Luss Rogd Rental Fee 0,00 $0.00 ___Soqn 50,00 _§p.oof
Totals $393,979.52 $0,00 $102434.68] 20154484 $393,079.52
gotions  Tatal Coats DEL HRM (268%) TRW (74%) HRMITPW 100% |
Tepdor $17.756 141,92 £3,120.6888.57 53,806, 76.9]  $10,884,718.99 $14,537,455.98 |
WMaterials _§u4,845.80 $1z208870 2141124 5602980 $52,350.09
Enginaer §1,76,374,69 5230,314.78 $243.860.68 £694,050.33 £537,00.91
Conting B ewns $51.20 240783 §1,181.02 $1.688.95
Total $18,022 688,66 $3283351.52)  sa.07%ser14|  si4.887.808.000  §15858.33514
Less Slgn Rocoverabl $877.00 $0.90 0.4 -$677.00 -3877.00/
Less Read Rental Fue 21800000 30,00 -$6,590.00 -$15,910.00 ~$21,600.00
$i9000500.68]  B3353a81.58]  $40858a744)  EiiEres2iopnl §95.637188.14]

(Tocats

eT/bd 3ovd

SANIM SYM DIMENd Mdl

LZBZ2-86.

~ZB6

PAGE ©3/89

026 %,
074

¢SPT  JORBRZS/CA DA



